GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1283
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14™ DECEMBER, 2022

STEPS TO CONTROL EDIBLE OIL PRICES
1283. SHRI ADHIKARI DEEPAK (DEV):

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION Su¥I<hT HTHH, @T X 6w faqwr W+t be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by the Government to control the Edible Oil prices; and

(b) the details of prices of edible oil in the last five years in the Country, month-wise?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) In order to control the prices of edible oils in the Country, the Government has taken the following measures:

» Central Government has cut the basic duty on Crude Palm Qil, Crude Soyabean Oil and Crude Sunflower Oil from 2.5% to Nil. The Agri-cess on these Oils has been brought to 5% .This duty has been extended upto 31st March, 2023.

* The basic duty on Refined Soyabean oil and Refined Sunflower Oil has been slashed to 17.5% from the current 32.5% and the basic duty on Refined Palm Oils has been reduced from 17.5% to 12.5%. This duty has been extended upto

31st March, 2023.

The Government has extended the free import of Refined Palm Oils for a period upto 31.12.2022,

In order to ensure the smooth availability of edible oils and oil-seeds in the country, Department of Food and Public Distribution has imposed stock limits on Edible Oils and Oilseeds vide Order dated 8t October, 2021 and 03w February 2022, An amended Order “The Removai of Licensing Requirements, Stock Limits and Movement Restrictions on Specified Foodstuffs (Second Amendment) Order, 2022” has been notified on 30t March 2022, which has come into force from 1st April 2022 for a period upto 31st December

2022. Further, vide notification dated 024 November 2022, wholesalers and big chain retailers have been exempted from the Stock Limit Order.

* In its latest initiative to ease the prices of edible oils and provide relief to the consumers, the Government has issued Notification for allocation of Tariff Rate Quota (TRQ) for import of 20 LMT of Crude Soyabean Oil and 20 LMT of Crude Sunflower Oil for the financial year 2022-23 and 2023-24 at zero import duty and zero Agriculture Infrastructure and Development Cess (AIDC).

(b): The month-wise details of prices of edible oil (wholesale and retail) in the Country in the last five years and current year is Annexed.
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1283
DUE FOR ANSWER ON 14.12.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA REG. STEPS TO CONTROL EDIBLE OIL

PRICES.
All India Monthly Average Retail Prices (Source: Department of Consumer Affairs)
Unit: (Rs./Kg.)

y Mar- Apr- Jun- Aug- | Sep- Nov-

Qils Jan-17 | Feb-17 17 17 May-17 ’ 17 Jul-17 17 17 Oct-17 17 Dec-17
Groundnut 1333 p 131.6 | 131.0 | 129.8 | 1284

3 5
Oil (Packed) | 13542 | 133.84 | 133.46 | ; 13276 | g 7 = g 127.82 | 127.65 | 127.32
Mustard Oil 107.6 1058 | 1055 | 104.7 | 105.1
(Packed) 110.58 | 110.06 | 10965 |, 1069 | o 5 b 105.56 | 105.55 | 106.63
(Vpi’;i%"f;“ 77.57 | 7179|7772 | 7735 | 7726 | 7727 |77.23. | 77.07 | 7732 | 7787 | 7892 |79.13
Soya Oil 863 | 8645 |86.17 |8527 |8477 |84.11 |83.86 |84.08 | 8441 |8521 |8543 |8661
(Packed) _
Sunflower | o1 6 19406 |9373 |9321 9276|9236 | 9226 |9239 | 9257 |92.55 |93.15 |93.79
0il (Packed)
Palm Oil 7127 | 7141 | 70.76 | 69.63 |69.63 |693 |6869 |689 |69.7 |7059 |[71.72 | 73.01
(Packed)

: | Mar- Apr- Jun- 1o | Aug- | Sep- Nov- X
Oils Jan-18 | Feb-18 18 18 May-18 18 Jul-18 183 3 Oct-18 13 Dec-18
Groundnut A 126.4 1248 | 1246 | 1244 | 1249 .

" 7T )

Oil (Packed) | 12697 | 12674 | 12644 | ¢ 12582 |, | ¢ - 125.47 | 125.74 | 127
Mustard Oil 105.1 11054 | 1062 1062 | .
(Packed) 106.58 | 106.49 | 105.67 | , 105.18 |, 1 1059 | ¢ 106.06 | 106.92 | 107.99
Vanaspati | 5q 10 | 700s | 7956 |80.11 | 8046 | 8042 809 [80.51 |80.74 |81.14 |81.18 | 80.68
(Packed)
Soya Oil ) .

8748 |87.76 |88.42 |888 8529 |8923 |90.01 |898 |89.81 [9008 |90.65 |9084
(Packed)
sunflower | 0405 9398 |9434 |95.16 | 95435 |95.82 |97.15 | 9761 |97.71 | 9804 | 9823 |97
Oil (Packed)
Palm Oil 5

7295 | 7345 | 7608 |77.77 7826 | 7822 | 7834 |77.85 |77.06 | 7727 | 76.77 | 7587
Packed)

' = Mar- Apr- Jun- Aug- | Sep- Nov- )
Oils Jan-19 | Feb-19 19 19 May-19 19 Jul-19 19 19 Oct-19 19 Dcc—l9_
Groundnut | 015 | 12685 | 12724 | 1266 | 127.95 129.05 | 129.74 | 13029 | 131.3 | 133.96 | 134.66 | 135.55
Qil (Packed) N
Mustard Oil | | 0¢ 25 | 10941 | 108.81 | 1083 | 108.52 109.15| 109.53 | 108.64 | 109.65 | 111.19 | 112.52 | 113.67
(Packed)

Vanaspati | g0 56 | g190 | 8084 | 80.53 8025 | 79.64 | 7925 | 7936 | 79.64 |80 8134 |83.41
(Packed)
Soya Oil —_—

9121 |91.64 |92.08 |91.84 [9223 |9231 | 9206 |92.01 |9257 9251 |93.15 |94.03
(Packed)
Sunflower | g0/ | 9g3 98.56 | 98.75 9931 9932 {99.52 [99.59 | 1009 |101.25 | 10172 | 102.44
Oil (Packed)
Palm Oil Z )

758 |7639 |76 75.02 | 7527 | 7472 | 7461 | 75.02 | 7605 | 7592 |7832 |824
(Packed) , '
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Oils Jan-20 | Feb-20 | Mar-20 | Apr-20 | May-20 | Jun-20 | Jul-20 A',uﬂg— Sep-20 | Oct-20 | Nov-20 | Dec-20
Croundmut Ol | 17 07 | 13694 | 13777 | 1438 | 146.56 147.96 | 14925 | 14923 | 15049 | 15299 | 15422 | 157
(Packed)

Mustard Ol H7.13 | 11774 | 11698 | 11795 | 11825 | 11994 | 122.09 | 124.48 | 12645 | 128.63 | 132.66 | 137.66
(Packed)
Vg 8691 | 88.7 88.12 | 89.93 | 9048 9096 |90.84 |9138 |9331 | o049 98.17 | 103.19
(Packed)
Soya Oil
9835 | 99.36 98.06 101.07 | 10038 [ 101.04 | 10178 | 1022 | 103.97 | 10491 | 10731 | 11262
(Packed)
Sunflower Qil .
106.04 | 107.58 | 106.07 | 109.6 | 11087 | 11161 | 112.86 | 113.15 | 117.75 | 121.8 1237 | 12899
(Packed)
Palm Qil
88.77 | 89.93 87.21 8926 | 8827 | 8849 |8953 |[91.13 | 942 94.95 98.76 | 105.05
(Packed) ’

Oils Jan-21 Feh-21 | Mar-21 | Apr-21 | May-21 | Jun-21 | Jul-21 A;lg— Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 | Dec-21
Groundnut Qil :

Buckedl 161.86 | 163.46 | 16659 | 170.66 | 17566 | 178.89 | 178.04 | 178.07 180.69 | 182.32 | 18143 | 18148
?g:z;{fj)o‘l 1442 | 14488 | 150.38 | 15539 | 16576 | 170.68 | 170.05 | 17228 | 17929 | 184.83 | 18635 | 186.62
Yelumspal 11106 | 11482 | 11937 | 12485 | 12903 | 132.57 | 15273 | 1342 | 13628 | 13771 | 13884 | 13832
(Packed) ‘ :
Soya Qil X % <

12111 | 1249 I3LIT | 13878 | 14939 | 15259 | 150.82 | 15532 | 155.14 | 155.02 | 153.26 | 15059
(Packed)
Sunflower Oil N . i

13923 | 1437 15343 | 16127 | 17034 | 173.02 | 171.03 | 1701 | 17069 | 169.15 | 16627 | 163.85
(Packed)
Palin Qil . -
iBacked) 11203 | 11378 | 11997 | 1247 | 13201 | 13233 | 1206 | 13187 | 13269 | 132.89 | 13146 | 129.92

Oils Jan-22 | Feb-22 | Mar-22 | Apr-22 | May-22 | Jun-22 | Jul22 A;f Sep-22 | Oct-22 | Nov-22
Groundnut Oil |20 00 | 17044 | 185.47 188.56 | 191.82 | 191.85 | 191.11 | 19041 | 1913 | 19158 | 192.14
(Packed)

Mistard 01 185.12 | 18924 | 1916 189.18 | 189.41 | 186.48 | 183.01 | 180.89 | 177.55 | 174.48 | 176.38
(Packed) ‘ ‘
Xf“i‘lfg" 137.53 | 140.82 | 151.6 157.34 | 163.96 | 164.97 | 159.08 | 153.26 | 15024 | 14634 | 145.14
Soya Qil ; " s ==

147.58 | 14809 | 160.05 | 16566 | 17137 | 169.7 | 16394 | 15902 | 15534 | 1527 156.64
(Packed)
Sunflower Oil .

161.52 | 1617 175.92 | 18338 | 189.12 | 188.98 | 184.87 | 182.24 | 17876 | 175.7 177.65
(Packed)
Palm Oil .

12814 | 13144 | 14634 | 149.9 | 15537 | 151.84 | 1421 | 137.99 | 12096 | 12328 | 12254
(Packed)


il

All India Monthly Average Wholesale Prices (Source: Department of Consumer Affairs)

Unit: (Rs./Qtl.)

Qils Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Qct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17
Groundnut

oil 12639.82 | 1250534 | 12479.8 | 1251698 | 12480.46 | 1241402 | 122875 | 1219919 | 1208737 | 12026.8 | 1203027 | 1202343
(Packed)

Mustard Qil ; ;

(Packod) 10111.08 | 10048.78 | 1006226 | 987553 | 979291 | 969299 | 0s86.82 | 95323 964285 | 967836 | 968766 | 9794.14
(‘;‘;’;‘I’;%"‘)“ 7139.16 | 715639 | 713201 | 708942 | 70642 707344 | 705125 | 704058 | 708135 | 7113.03 | 723904 | 729248
flf;’cakeoj; 796845 | 7969.47 | 793864 | 785682 | 777925 | 77207 | 76743 | 77155 | 78135 | 786217 | 792602 | 802061
Sunflower

0il 8856.74 | 8793.01 | 8753.16 | 8700.91 | 864346 | 861535 | 8576.8 §57482 | 859214 | 855074 | 862147 | 8723.09
(Packed)

F;;gi?;; 668024 | 6686.18 | 659235 | 6477.8 | 643609 | 64258 | 637673 | 637618 | 6489.88 | 6568.63 | 6672 6787.95
Oils Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18
Groundnut

Qil 11964.88 | 1194568 | 11883.51 | 1187474 | 11821.81 | 1170191 | 1167531 | 116885 | 1172432 | 1167733 | 1169731 | 118312
(Packed)

Mustard Oil | ooy 5o | 977748 | 9684.34 9646.8 9662.7 9706.7 9790.49 | 9760.11 | 977005 | 973822 | 981333 | 9903.06
(Packed) 2.5 : 84, : 75 ; : : 770. : ; .
(‘I’,a;;?felg“ 731438 | 727538 | 737545 | 744093 | 7447.86 | 744057 | 750908 | 745907 | 747884 | 750899 | 750849 | 745113
(S;’;’igc:; 8102.7 | 812228 | 822547 296.83 | 8339.85 | 835167 | 842025 | 8403.96 | 840462 | 842662 | 845874 | 84468
Sunflower

il 877389 | 8736.61 | 8791.36 | 8897.27 | 8908.08 | 8969.42 | 9087.58 | 9147.09 | 916909 | 9153.54 | 921839 | 9205.16
(Packed) ’

?gﬂ% 680799 | 68579 | 7093.83 | 724853 | 731427 | 73335 732967 | 7290.88 | 721535 | 724101 | 718446 | 7103.66
Qils Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19
Groundnut . ’

0il 11728.71 | 1182101 | 11876.87 | 1185563 | 12019.24 | 11966.5 1 1200999 | 12051.69 | 1220566 | 1242491 | 12505.03 | 12615.08
(Packed)

?gng;‘;‘)o” 987576 | 9960.87 | 99144 | 990158 | 9939.73 | 996496 | 1003235 | 999205 | 1011567 | 10202 10341.01 | 10452.85
(\]’,"‘a';feff)“ 744381 | 750024 | 74604 | 742972 | 738211 | 7309.68 | 7276.17 | 728817 | 733007 | 734695 | 746017 | 76714
(Slfg’fkeocﬁ 849184 | 853198 | 857097 | 854418 | 855389 | 854672 | 858209 | 863696 | 86926 8678.7 872124 | 8808.02
Sunflower

oil 922203 | 927517 | 926231 | 928343 | 929391 | 929503 | 93271 938691 | 947942 | 952949 | 957681 | 96345
(Packed) :

frf;l‘?keoé)l 710739 | 7189.09 | 7162.8 7067.08 | 707831 | 7017.16 | 6999.83 | 7023.89 | 712695 | 715537 | 738220 | 777756


4.

Oils Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20
Groundnut
Oil 12803.49 | 12851.16 | 12941.03 | 13401.68 | 13716.94 | 13888.28 | 14066.53 | 1407626 | 14166.6 14335.72 | 14419.67 | 147108
(Packed)
Mustard Oil g
(Packed) 10764.31 | 10841.81 10792.54 10876.03 1087299 | 11086.69 11304.24 11546.82 117559 11925.78 12336.12 12870.87
Vanaspati .
(Packed) 8036.43 8207.62 8157.14 8368.05 8400.81 839935 838499 84106 8625.34 8770.85 9121.74 9580.43
Soya Oil _ ;
(Packed) 9213.16 9248.66 9179.68 9439.47 9484 43 9451.49 9514.74 9538.11 9739.28 983599 10063.66 | 10592.73
Sunflower
il 9964.7 10108.11 | 9961.46 10247.71 10290.08 | 10368.83 | 10469.03 | 10512.15 | 10910.35 | 11348.15 | 11526.36 | 12035.07
(Packed)
(P;‘::LS(;; 8386.07 8497.03 8237.08 8420.21 8251.1 8304.88 8370.97 8518.48 8831.7 8925.92 9345.09 9911.88
Qils Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21
Groundnut .
Oil 1515577 | 15298.64 | 15536.46 | 15917.35 16579.69 | 16749.56 | 16643.78 16732.35 17082.96 17212.77 17126.89 17106.42
(Packed)
Mustard Oil
(Packed) 13265.42 | 13486.87 | 13944.67 | 14526.48 15557 16051.75 15991.75 16206.79 16912.36 | 1738894 | 17507.23 17537.09
«
(VP‘:;T;*‘;' 10276.14 | 10589.11 | 10928.67 | 1147321 | 12083.77 | 1228842 | 12238.84 | 12432.56 | 12615.07 | 1277343 | 1283179 | 1285151
(S]gf;akgdl; 11337.22 | 11732.48 | 12318.15 | 13129.63 14160.6 14407.38 | 14224.65 | 14484.07 | 14565.75 | 1453029 | 1433432 | 14011.14
Sunflower
Qil 12975.96 | 13585.46 | 14531.18 | 1531098 | 16141.26 | 16353.04 | 16071.13 | 16135.05 1615091 1602997 | 15807.33 | 15592.9
(Packed)
il
z?;:;(g;) 10562.1 10737.45 | 1133487 | 11842.84 12667.72 | 12476.54 | 12101.87 12443.82 12481.3 12457.12 | 12335.65 12248.18
Oils Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22
Groundnut
0il 16861.68 | 16880.21 | 17577.6 17865.1 18202.82 | 1822594 | 18230.73 18174.08 18202.17 1819522 18275.22
(Packed)
Mustard Qil _
(Packed) 17309.64 | 17695.79 | 17986.59 | 17847.35 17851.94 1751696 | 17168.29 16945.27 16587.21 16286.17 16492.1
Vanaspati ”
(Packed) 1275339 | 13073.88 | 14203.17 | 14799.63 15327.59 | 15285.11 14657.5 1407931 13746.33 13349.2 13263.7
Soya Oil .
(Packed) 13728.65 | 13936.85 | 15125.36 | 15723.7 16218.89 | 15995.34 15328.85 14883.53 14485.99 14240.53 14643.52
Sunflower
Qil 15340.56 | 15387.84 | 16744.56 | 17459.22 18032.39 | 17925.11 17538.98 17302.63 16921.24 16656.15 16888.89
(Packed)
Palm Oil
(Packed) 12107.9 124623 13892.05 | 1420641 14737.37 | 14391.35 | 1334298 | 13020.25 | 121009 11462.75 | 11401.81
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